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Contact the Office of Chief Disciplinary Counsel at 512-453-5535, the Board of Disciplinary Appeals at 512-475-1578
or txboda.org, or the State Commission on Judicial Conduct at 512-463-5533.
JUDICIAL ACTIONS

SUSPeNSIONS

To read the entire public sanctions, go to
scjc.texas.gov.

On December 11, 2020, BreTT NewTON
ArkUSS [#24071949], 40, of Providence,
Rhode Island, accepted a six-month probated
suspension, effective January 1, 2021. An
investigatory panel of the District 9 Grievance
Committee found that from October 28,
2013, through February 6, 2015, Arkuss
was an associate at Adler, Pollock & Sheehan
in Providence, Rhode Island. On October
31, 2016, Arkuss was hired as a contract
attorney at Hinckley, Allen & Snyder, a law
firm in Providence, Rhode Island. Arkuss
continued in that position until February
17, 2017, at which time he became a
corporate associate for the firm. In March
2019, Arkuss left Hinckley, Allen & Snyder
and accepted a position as senior counsel at
Duffy & Sweeney, located in Providence,
Rhode Island. At all three Rhode Island law
firms, Arkuss engaged in the practice of law
without being a licensed attorney in the state
of Rhode Island. Specifically, Arkuss was not
authorized to practice law in Rhode Island
when he drafted and negotiated purchase
and sale agreements, merger agreements, and
engaged in a general corporate law practice
at the law firms described above.
Arkuss violated Rule 5.05(a). He was
ordered to pay $687.50 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.

On December 4, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued a
public warning to LONNIe COx, judge of the
56th Judicial District Court, Galveston,
Galveston County.
On December 4, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued a
public admonition to SArAh eCkhArDT,
former Travis County judge, Austin, Travis
County.
On December 4, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued a
public admonition to MArk LUITJeN, senior
district judge, sitting by assignment, San
Antonio, Bexar County.
On December 4, 2020, the State
Commission on Judicial Conduct issued a
public admonition and order of additional
education to MArk LUITJeN, senior district
judge, sitting by assignment, San Antonio,
Bexar County.
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On December 14, 2020, ArThUr SCOT
[#04148550], 60, of Bellaire,
accepted a one-year partially probated
suspension effective December 11, 2020,
with the first month actively suspended and
the remainder probated. An evidentiary panel
of the District 4 Grievance Committee found
that Chase neglected his client’s case, failed
to keep his client reasonably informed about
the status of her case, failed to promptly
comply with his client’s reasonable requests
for information, and failed to return the
client file. Additionally, Chase failed to
respond to the grievance.
Chase violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.03(a),
1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to
pay $895 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.

ChASe

On December 11, 2020, PAPe MALICk
[#24087430], 34, of Austin,
accepted a one-year fully probated suspension
effective December 15, 2020. An investigatory
panel of the District 8 Grievance Committee
found that in September 2017, the complainant
hired Djiba to represent her in a personal
injury case arising from a vehicle car
accident, in which the complainant was a
passenger. Initially, Djiba represented both
INDISS DJIBA

the complainant and the driver against a
third-party motorist involved in the accident
and the driver’s insurance company. On
October 1, 2019, Djiba terminated his
representation of the complainant and gifted
the complainant $45 to seek new counsel.
On November 25, 2019, the complainant
hired a new attorney who attempted to
contact Djiba, to no avail. During the course
of Djiba’s representation of the complainant,
Djiba knowingly failed to respond to a noevidence motion for summary judgment filed
by the third-party motorist. Djiba also failed
to notify the complainant or the complainant’s
new attorney that a summary judgment
hearing was set for December 5, 2019.
On December 5, 2019, Djiba settled the
driver’s claim against the third-party motorist
for $2,900. Djiba also settled the complainant’s
claim for $100, lacking the complainant’s
consent and having previously terminated
their client-attorney relationship. On
February 3, 2020, Djiba sent a demand
letter, purportedly on the complainant’s
behalf, to the driver’s insurance company
without the complainant’s consent and a
waiver of conflict of interest from the driver.
Djiba violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.02(a),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.06(b)(1), 1.06(b)(2),
1.06(e), and 1.08(d) of the Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct,
Article X, Section 9, State Bar Rules.
On December 9, 2020, ChArLeS e.
[#00793128], 57, of Houston,
accepted a three-year partially probated
suspension [six months active and 30 months
probated] effective January 1, 2021. An
evidentiary panel of the District 4 Grievance
Committee found that Hammond failed to
respond to a grievance without asserting a
privilege or other legal ground for his failure
to do so. In a second case, the panel found
that Hammond neglected a legal matter
entrusted to him, failed to keep his client
reasonably informed about the status of the
client’s legal matter, and failed to promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information. Hammond also upon
termination of representation failed to
surrender papers and property to which his
client was justly entitled and failed to refund
any advance payments of fees that had not
been earned. Hammond failed to supervise
nonlawyers at his firm and ordered,
encouraged, or permitted the conduct of
the nonlawyers working on his client’s case
and failed to respond to a grievance without
asserting a privilege or other legal ground
for his failure to do so. In a third a case, the
hAMMOND III
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panel found that Hammond neglected a
legal matter entrusted to him, failed to keep
his client reasonably informed about the
status of the client’s legal matter, and failed
to promptly comply with reasonable requests
for information. Hammond also upon
termination of representation failed to
surrender papers and property to which his
client was justly entitled and failed to refund
any advance payments of fees that had not
been earned. Additionally, Hammond failed
to respond to a grievance without asserting
a privilege or other legal ground for his
failure to do so. In a fourth case, the panel
found that Hammond neglected a legal matter
entrusted to him, failed to keep his client
reasonably informed about the status of the
client’s legal matter, and failed to promptly
comply with reasonable requests for information.
Hammond also upon termination of
representation failed to surrender papers
and property to which his client was justly
entitled and failed to refund any advance
payments of fees that had not been earned.
Additionally, Hammond failed to respond
to a grievance without asserting a privilege
or other legal ground for his failure to do so.
Hammond violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), 5.03(a), 5.03(b), and
8.04(a)(8). He was ordered to pay $12,400
in restitution and $2,750 in attorneys’ fees
and direct expenses.
On December 9, 2020, ChArLeS e.
[#00793128], 57, of Houston,
accepted a three-year partially probated
suspension [six months active and 30 months
probated] effective January 1, 2021. In both
cases, an evidentiary panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that Hammond
neglected a legal matter entrusted to him,
failed to keep his client reasonably informed
about the status of the client’s legal matter,
and failed to promptly comply with reasonable
requests for information. Hammond also
upon termination of representation failed to
surrender papers and property to which his
clients were justly entitled and refund any
advance payments of fees that had not been
earned. Lastly, Hammond failed to timely
respond to the grievances filed against him
without asserting a privilege or other legal
ground for his failure to do so.
Hammond violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $2,600 in restitution and
$2,750 in attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
hAMMOND III

On December 10, 2020, JOhN VICTOr
MASTrIANI [#13184375], 61, of Houston,
accepted a 24-month judgment of partially
texasbar.com/tbj

probated suspension effective February 15,
2021, with the first three months actively
suspended and the remainder probated. An
investigatory panel of the District 4
Grievance Committee found that, while
representing four clients, Mastriani neglected
the legal matters entrusted to him, failed to
keep his clients reasonably informed about
the status of their matters and promptly
comply with reasonable requests for
information, failed to refund advance
payments of fees that had not been earned,
and failed to timely furnish to the Office of
Chief Disciplinary Counsel a response or
other information as required by the Texas
Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.
Mastriani violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8). He was
ordered to pay $6,250 in restitution and
$6,290 in attorneys’ fees and expenses.
On December 9, 2020, DeATrIA MeCheLe
[#15078100], 60, of Arlington,
agreed to a two-year fully probated suspension
effective January 1, 2021. The District 7
Grievance Committee found that in or about
August 2016, the complainant retained
Norfleet for representation in the
complainant’s effort to obtain the title to a
certain condominium. The complainant paid
an advanced legal fee of $2,000 to Norfleet.
Norfleet provided financial assistance to the
complainant by paying the mortgage and
back-owed taxes on the condominium to
prevent the foreclosure of the condominium.
Norfleet also agreed to pay the upfront costs
to repair and improve the condominium in
exchange for reimbursement by the proceeds
of the sale of the condominium. Further,
Norfleet began leasing the condominium to
tenants and collecting rent money, without
the complainant’s knowledge, permission, or
approval. Norfleet entered into a business
transaction with the complainant, but the
transaction and terms were not fully disclosed
to the complainant and the complainant did
not consent in writing to the business
transaction entered into with Norfleet.
Norfleet failed to promptly deliver funds that
the complainant was entitled to receive.
Norfleet engaged in conduct involving
dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.
Norfleet violated Rules 1.08(a), 1.08(d),
1.14(b), and 8.04(a)(3). She was ordered to
pay $2,000 in restitution and $500 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
NOrfLeeT

panel of the District 4 Grievance Committee
found that Sadick failed to hold funds
belonging to his client that were in Sadick’s
possession in connection with the
representation separate from his own property
and failed to promptly deliver to his client
funds that he was entitled to receive.
Sadick violated Rules 1.14(a) and 1.14(b).
He was ordered to pay $1,000 in attorneys’
fees and expenses.
On December 16, 2020, reNee A
[#24028398], 43, of
Weatherford, agreed to 12-month fully
probated suspension effective December 15,
2020. An investigatory panel of the District
14 Grievance Committee found that in
January 2019, the complainant hired
Sanchez-Akers to help with an adoption
and paid Sanchez-Akers $3,500. In
representing the complainant, SanchezAkers neglected the legal matter entrusted
to her by failing to complete any work in
the matter. Sanchez-Akers failed to keep the
complainant reasonably informed about the
status of the adoption matter and failed to
promptly comply with reasonable requests
for information from the complainant.
SANChez-AkerS

On December 12, 2020, JAN LAUreNCe
[#17508400], 66, of Houston,
accepted a one-year fully probated suspension
effective January 1, 2021. An investigatory
SADICk
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Sanchez-Akers failed to explain the matter
to the extent reasonably necessary to permit
the complainant to make informed decisions
regarding the representation. Upon request
by the complainant, Sanchez-Akers failed to
promptly render a full accounting regarding
the fee paid to Sanchez-Akers. Upon termination
of representation, Sanchez-Akers failed to take
steps to the extent reasonably practicable to
protect the complainant’s interests. Upon
termination of representation, Sanchez-Akers
failed to refund advance payments of the fee
that had not been earned. Sanchez-Akers
failed to respond to the grievance.
Sanchez-Akers violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.14(b), 1.15(d), 8.01(b),
and 8.04(a)(8). She was ordered to pay
$3,500 in restitution and $250 in attorneys’
fees and direct expenses.
On December 1, 2020, STePheN LANgTON
[#17720950], 65, of Bandera,
agreed to a six-month fully probated
suspension effective December 1, 2020. An
evidentiary panel of the District 15 Grievance
Committee found Schaefer failed to properly
supervise his nonlawyer employees and assisted
another in violating the disciplinary rules.

Schaefer violated Rule 5.03(b)(1). He was
ordered to pay $1,000 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.
On December 21, 2020, JAIMe A.
[#00785151], 54, of El Paso,
accepted a two-year fully probated suspension
effective January 1, 2021. An investigatory
panel of the District 17 Grievance Committee
found that Villalobos neglected a legal
matter, failed to reasonably communicate
with his client, failed to properly safeguard
his client’s funds in a trust account, and
failed to comply with a prior disciplinary
judgment by committing professional
misconduct when he was on probation.
Villalobos violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.03(b), 1.14(a), 8.04(a)(3), and
8.04(a)(7). He agreed to pay $1,000 in
restitution and $800 in attorneys’ fees and
direct expenses.

immigration matter, Diaz neglected the
matter and failed to explain the matter to
the extent reasonably necessary to permit
his client to make informed decisions.
Diaz violated Rules 1.01(b)(1) and 1.03(b).

VILLALOBOS

SChAefer

PUBLIC rePrIMANDS

On December 18, 2020, TONy DIAz
[#05805350], 63, of Austin, accepted a
public reprimand. An investigatory panel of
the District 9 Grievance Committee found
that while representing a client in an

On December 7, 2020, MIChAeL ISAAC
[#24057881], 43, of Sweetwater,
agreed to a public reprimand. The District
14 Grievance Committee found that in 2015,
Hall was representing the complainant’s
mother and other relatives as plaintiffs in a
lawsuit. After the complainant’s mother’s
death in July 2017, the complainant and
her brother became successors-in-interest.
In representing the plaintiffs, Hall neglected
the legal matter entrusted to him and
frequently failed to carry out completely the
obligations Hall owed to the plaintiffs. Hall
failed to keep the plaintiffs reasonably
informed about the status of the case and
failed to promptly comply with reasonable
requests for information. As a result of
Hall’s neglect and frequent failure to carry
out his obligations, the complainant’s case
was dismissed with prejudice in October
2019. Hall failed to inform the plaintiffs of
the dismissal.
hALL
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Hall violated Rules 1.01(b)(1), 1.01(b)(2),
and 1.03(a). He was ordered to pay $500 in
attorneys’ fees and direct expenses.
PrIVATe rePrIMANDS

Listed here is a breakdown of Texas
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct
violations for 10 attorneys, with the
number in parentheses indicating the
frequency of the violation. Please note that
an attorney may be reprimanded for more
than one rule violation.
1.01(b)(1)—for neglecting a legal matter
entrusted to the lawyer (1).
1.01(b)(2)—In representing a client, a
lawyer shall not frequently fail to carry out
completely the obligations that the lawyer
owes to a client or clients (1).
1.03(a)—for failing to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status of a
matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information (3).
1.03(b)—for failing to explain a matter
to the extent reasonably necessary to permit
the client to make informed decisions
regarding the representation (1).
1.15(b)(1)—Except as required by paragraph
(a), a lawyer shall not withdraw from

representing a client unless: withdrawal can
be accomplished without material adverse
effect on the interests of the client (1).
1.15(d)—Upon termination of
representation, a lawyer shall take steps to
the extent reasonably practicable to protect
a client’s interests, such as giving reasonable
notice to the client, allowing time for
employment of other counsel, surrendering
papers and property to which the client is
entitled, and refunding any advance payments
of fees that have not been earned. The lawyer
may retain papers relating to the client to the
extent permitted by other law only if such
retention will not prejudice the client in the
subject matter of the representation (1).
3.05(b)—A lawyer shall not except as
otherwise permitted by law and not prohibited
by applicable rules of practice or procedure,
communicate or cause another to
communicate ex parte with a tribunal for
the purpose of influencing that entity or
person concerning a pending matter other
than: (1) in the course of official proceedings
in the cause; (2) in writing if he promptly
delivers a copy of the writing to opposing
counsel or the adverse party if he is not
represented by a lawyer; (3) orally upon

adequate notice to opposing counsel or to
the adverse party if he is not represented by
a lawyer (1).
4.02(a)—Improper communication with
one represented by counsel (1).
4.03—In dealing on behalf of a client with
a person who is not represented by counsel, a
lawyer shall not state or imply that the lawyer
is disinterested. When the lawyer knows or
reasonably should know that the unrepresented
person misunderstands the lawyer’s role in
the matter, the lawyer shall make reasonable
efforts to correct the misunderstanding (1).
4.04(b)(1)—Presenting, participating in
presenting, or threatening to present
criminal or disciplinary charges solely to
gain an advantage in a civil matter (1).
8.04(a)(3)—A lawyer shall not engage in
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit,
or misrepresentation (1).
8.04(a)(8)—A lawyer shall not fail to
timely furnish to the Office of Chief
Disciplinary Counsel or a district grievance
committee a response or other information
as required by the Texas Rules of
Disciplinary Procedure, unless he or she in
good faith timely asserts a privilege or other
legal ground for failure to do so (1). TBJ
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